
UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL

BRUGERVEJLEDNINGFELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV

Děkujeme za zakoupení univerzálního 
držáku telefonu na kolo FIXED Bikee Plus. 
Instalace je velmi jednoduchá, řiďte se 
pokyny níže:
Před použitím si pročtěte tento manuál 
a uchovejte. 

POSTUP SESTAVENÍ A NASTAVENÍ 
DRŽÁKU:
 

Prvně upevněte hlavu držáku k 
základně držáku. Začněte tím, 
že odšroubujte matku ze zadní 
strany držáku. Matku přendáte na 
kuličku úchytu na řídítka. Úchyt na 
řídítka zasuňte do držáku a pevně 
utáhněte a je hotovo. 

Nyní upevníme celý držák na řídítka. 
Odšroubujte šroub a otevřete me-
chanismus pro upevnění na řídítka. 
Vložte jednu z plastových redukcí 
průměru do mechanismu, dle 
toho, jaká vám více sedí na řídítka, 
a nasuňte na řídítka. Zaklapněte 
mechanismus a zašroubujte, aby 
držák pevně držel a na řídítkách se 
neprotáčel.

Držák je nyní sestaven a upevněn na 
řídítkách kola, nyní můžete vložit a 
upevnit telefon do držáku. 

Nejprve tedy odklopte páčku na 
pravé straně od sebe – do pozice 
odemknutí. 

Boky držáku lehce zmáčkněte k 
sobě a kolečkem na levé straně po-
volte, nebo utáhněte packy držáku 
do požadované velikosti, aby Váš 
telefon do držáku sedl. 

Poté vložte telefon do držáku, 
zamkněte držák pomocí zamykací 
páčky. 

Ujistěte se, že jsou boky držáku 
správně nastaveny, případně 
přitlačte boky držáku k telefonu 
a dotáhněte pomocí kolečka na 
levé straně s citem a tím telefon 
zafixujete do držáku.

A je hotovo, držák máte připravený 
k používání. Pro použití jiného tele-
fonu do držáku se vraťte k bodu 4.

OBSAH BALENÍ:
1x hlava držáku FIXED Bikee Plus
1x základna na řídítka držáku FIXED 
1x imbusový klíč
2x plastová redukce průměru na řídítka 

POZNÁMKY:
Na výrobek se vztahuje záruka podle 
zákonných předpisů platných v zemích, 
kde je prodáván. V případě problémů s 
produktem se obraťte na prodejce, u něhož 
jste zařízení zakoupili. 
FIXED.zone a.s. nepřebírá odpovědnost za 
škody způsobené nevhodným používáním 
produktu. 

PÉČE O VÝROBEK A ÚDRŽBA
K čištění těla držáku používejte jemnou 
látku.

ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ:
V případě potíží s výrobkem můžete kon-
taktovat naši podporu na webové adrese 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

Tak, fordi du har købt den universelle 
cykeltelefonholder FIXED Bikee Plus. 
Installationen er meget enkel, følg venligst 
instruktionerne nedenfor:
Læs denne manual før brug, og opbevar 
den. 

PROCEDUREN FOR SAMLING OG OPSÆT-
NING AF MONTERINGEN:

Fastgør først holderens hoved 
til holderens base. Start med at 
skrue møtrikken af på bagsiden 
af beslaget. Overfør møtrikken til 
styrets monteringskugle. Skub sty-
rbeslaget ind i beslaget, og stram 
det godt til, så er du færdig.

Fastgør nu hele styrbeslaget. 
Skru skruen ud, og åbn styrets 
monteringsmekanisme. Indsæt en 
af plastikdiameterreduktionerne 
i mekanismen, alt efter hvad der 
passer bedst til dit styr, og skub 
den på styret. Klik mekanismen på 
plads, og skru den fast, så holderen 
sidder godt fast og ikke roterer 
på styret.

Holderen er nu samlet og fastgjort 
til cykelstyret, og du kan nu 
indsætte og fastgøre din telefon 
i holderen.

Vip først håndtaget på højre side 
væk fra dig - til oplåsningspo-
sitionen.

Klem siderne af holderen let 
sammen, og brug hjulet på venstre 
side til at løsne eller stramme 
holderens poter til den ønskede 
størrelse, så din telefon passer ind 
i holderen.

Sæt derefter din telefon i holderen, 
og lås holderen med låsehåndtaget.

Sørg for, at holderens sider 
er korrekt justeret, eller tryk 
holderens sider mod telefonen, 
og stram forsigtigt med hjulet i 
venstre side for at låse telefonen 
fast i holderen.

Og det er det, du er klar til at bruge 
holderen. Hvis du vil bruge en 
anden telefon i holderen, skal du gå 
tilbage til trin 4.

PAKKENS INDHOLD:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus-holderhoved
1x FIXED base til styr 
1x unbrakonøgle
2x reducering af styrets diameter i plast

BEMÆRKNINGER:
Produktet er garanteret i henhold til 
lovgivningen i de lande, hvor det sælges. 
I tilfælde af problemer med produktet 
bedes du kontakte den forhandler, du har 
købt udstyret hos. 
FIXED.zone a.s. påtager sig intet ansvar 
for skader forårsaget af ukorrekt brug af 
produktet.

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF 
PRODUKTET
Brug en blød klud til at rengøre holderen.

FEJLFINDING:
I tilfælde af problemer med produktet, kan 
du kontakte vores support på www.fixed.
zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tjekkiet

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a FIXED 
Bikee Plus univerzális kerékpáros telefon-
tartót. A telepítés nagyon egyszerű, kérjük, 
kövesse az alábbi utasításokat:
Használat előtt olvassa el ezt a használati 
útmutatót, és őrizze meg. 

A SZERELÉSI ÉS BEÁLLÍTÁSI ELJÁRÁS:

Először rögzítse a tartó fejét a tartó 
aljához. Kezdje azzal, hogy kicsa-
varja az anyát a tartó hátuljáról. 
Helyezze át az anyát a kormány-
rúdtartó gömbjére. Csúsztassa 
a kormánytartót a tartóba, és 
húzza meg biztonságosan, és már 
kész is van.

Most rögzítse a teljes kormá-
nytartót. Csavarja ki a csavart, 
és nyissa ki a kormányrögzítő 
mechanizmust. Helyezze be az 
egyik műanyag átmérőcsökkentőt 
a mechanizmusba, amelyik jobban 
illeszkedik a kormányához, és 
csúsztassa fel a kormányra. 
Pattintsa be a mechanizmust a 
helyére, és csavarja be úgy, hogy 
a tartó szilárdan tartson, és ne 
forogjon el a kormányon.

A tartó már össze van szerelve és 
rögzítve a kerékpár kormányához, 
most már behelyezheti és rögzítheti 
a telefonját a tartóba.

Először is, fordítsa el a jobb oldalon 
lévő kart magától elfelé - a feloldási 
pozícióba.

Nyomja össze enyhén a tartó olda-
lait, és a bal oldali kerékkel lazítsa 
vagy húzza meg a tartó mancsait 
a kívánt méretre, hogy a telefonja 
beférjen a tartóba.

Ezután helyezze be a telefont 
a tartóba, és rögzítse a tartót a 
reteszelőkarral.

Győződjön meg róla, hogy a tartó 
oldalai megfelelően be vannak-e 
állítva, vagy nyomja a tartó 
oldalait a telefonhoz, és a bal oldali 
kerékkel óvatosan húzza meg, hogy 
a telefont a tartóba rögzítse.

És kész is, már használhatja is a 
tartót. Ha másik telefont szeretne 
használni a tartóban, térjen vissza 
a 4. lépéshez.

A CSOMAG TARTALMA:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus tartófej
1x FIXED kormányalap 
1x imbuszkulcs
2x műanyag kormányátmérő szűkítő

MEGJEGYZÉSEK:
A termékre az értékesítés helye szerinti 
ország törvényei szerint vállalunk garan-
ciát. A termékkel kapcsolatos problémák 
esetén forduljon ahhoz a kereskedőhöz, 
akitől a készüléket vásárolta. 
A FIXED.zone a.s. nem vállal felelősséget 
a termék nem rendeltetésszerű használa-
tából eredő károkért.

A TERMÉK ÁPOLÁSA ÉS KARBAN-
TARTÁSA
A tartótest tisztításához puha ruhát 
használjon.

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS:
A termékkel kapcsolatos problémák 
esetén forduljon ügyfélszolgálatunkhoz a 
www.fixed.zone/podpora címen.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Cseh Köztársaság

Ďakujeme, že ste si zakúpili univerzálny dr-
žiak telefónu na bicykel FIXED Bikee Plus. 
Inštalácia je veľmi jednoduchá, postupujte 
podľa nižšie uvedených pokynov:
Pred použitím si prečítajte tento návod a 
uschovajte ho. 

POSTUP MONTÁŽE A NASTAVENIA 
DRŽIAKA:

Najprv pripevnite hlavu držiaka k 
základni držiaka. Začnite odskrut-
kovaním matice zo zadnej časti 
držiaka. Preneste maticu na guľu 
držiaka na riadidlách. Zasuňte 
držiak na riadidlá do držiaka, pevne 
ho utiahnite a máte hotovo.

Teraz pripevnite celý držiak na 
riadidlá. Odskrutkujte skrutku a 
otvorte montážny mechanizmus 
riadidiel. Do mechanizmu vložte 
jednu z plastových redukcií prieme-
ru, podľa toho, ktorá sa lepšie hodí 
na vaše riadidlá, a nasaďte ju na 
riadidlá. Mechanizmus zacvaknite 
na miesto a priskrutkujte ho tak, 
aby držiak pevne držal a neotáčal 
sa na riadidlách.

Držiak je teraz zmontovaný a 
upevnený na riadidlách bicykla, 
teraz môžete do držiaka vložiť a 
upevniť telefón.

Najprv preklopte páčku na pravej 
strane smerom od seba – do polohy 
odomknutia.

Stlačte strany držiaka zľahka k 
sebe a pomocou kolieska na ľavej 
strane uvoľnite alebo utiahnite 
labky držiaka na požadovanú 
veľkosť tak, aby sa váš telefón 
zmestil do držiaka.

Potom vložte telefón do držiaka 
a uzamknite držiak pomocou 
uzamykacej páčky.

Uistite sa, že sú strany držiaka 
správne nastavené, prípadne 
pritlačte strany držiaka k telefónu a 
jemne utiahnite pomocou kolieska 
na ľavej strane, aby ste telefón v 
držiaku uzamkli.

A to je všetko, držiak je pripravený 
na používanie. Ak chcete v držiaku 
používať iný telefón, vráťte sa ku 
kroku 4.

OBSAH BALENIA:
1x FIXED hlava držiaka Bikee Plus
1x FIXED základňa na riadidlá 
1x imbusový kľúč
2x plastová redukcia priemeru riadidiel

POZNÁMKY:
Na výrobok sa vzťahuje záruka podľa 
zákonov krajín, v ktorých sa predáva. V 
prípade problémov s výrobkom sa obráťte 
na predajcu, u ktorého ste zariadenie 
zakúpili. 
Spoločnosť FIXED.zone a.s. nenesie 
žiadnu zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené 
nesprávnym používaním výrobku. 

STAROSTLIVOSŤ O VÝROBOK A ÚDRŽBA
Na čistenie tela držiaka používajte mäkkú 
handričku.

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV:
V prípade problémov s výrobkom sa 
môžete obrátiť na našu podporu na adrese 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Česká republika

Dėkojame, kad įsigijote universalų dviračio 
telefono laikiklį FIXED Bikee Plus. Įrengi-
mas labai paprastas, vadovaukitės toliau 
pateiktomis instrukcijomis:
Prieš naudodami perskaitykite šią instruk-
ciją ir saugokite. 

MONTUOTOJO SURINKIMO IR NUSTATYMO 
PROCEDŪRA:

Pirmiausia pritvirtinkite laikiklio 
galvutę prie laikiklio pagrindo. 
Pradėkite atsukdami veržlę nuo 
laikiklio galinės dalies. Perkelkite 
veržlę ant vairo laikiklio rutulio. 
Įstumkite vairo laikiklį į laikiklį, 
tvirtai priveržkite ir baigta.

Dabar pritvirtinkite visą vairo lai-
kiklį. Atsukite varžtą ir atidarykite 
vairo tvirtinimo mechanizmą. Į 
mechanizmą įstatykite vieną iš 
plastikinių skersmens reduktorių, 
priklausomai nuo to, kuris labiau 
tinka jūsų vairui, ir uždėkite ant 
vairo. Užfiksuokite mechanizmą ir 
prisukite jį taip, kad laikiklis tvirtai 
laikytųsi ir nesisuktų ant vairo.

Dabar laikiklis surinktas ir 
pritvirtintas prie dviračio vairo, 
galite įdėti ir pritvirtinti telefoną 
prie laikiklio.

Pirmiausia pasukite dešinėje 
pusėje esančią svirtį nuo savęs - į 
atrakinimo padėtį.

Lengvai suspauskite laikiklio 
šonus ir kairėje pusėje esančiu 
ratuku atlaisvinkite arba priveržkite 
laikiklio letenėles iki norimo dydžio, 
kad telefonas tilptų į laikiklį.

Tada įdėkite telefoną į laikiklį, 
užfiksuokite laikiklį fiksavimo 
svirtimi.

Įsitikinkite, kad laikiklio šonai tinka-
mai sureguliuoti, arba prispauskite 
laikiklio šonus prie telefono ir 
švelniai priveržkite naudodami 
kairėje pusėje esantį ratuką, kad 
užfiksuotumėte telefoną laikiklyje.

Štai ir viskas, esate pasiruošę 
naudoti laikiklį. Norėdami laikiklyje 
naudoti kitą telefoną, grįžkite prie 
4 veiksmo.

PAKUOTĖS TURINYS:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus laikiklio galvutė
1x FIXED vairo pagrindas 
1x šarnyrinis raktas
2x plastikinis vairo skersmens reduktorius

PASTABOS:
Produktas garantuojamas pagal šalių, ku-
riose jis parduodamas, įstatymus. Iškilus 
su gaminiu susijusių problemų, kreipkitės į 
pardavėją, iš kurio įsigijote įrangą. 
FIXED.zone a.s. neprisiima atsakomybės 
už žalą, atsiradusią dėl netinkamo gaminio 
naudojimo.

GAMINIO PRIEŽIŪRA IR APTARNAVIMAS
Naudokite minkštą šluostę laikiklio 
korpusui valyti.

TRIKČIŲ ŠALINIMAS:
Kilus problemoms su gaminiu, galite 
kreiptis į mūsų pagalbos tarnybą el. paštu 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Čekijos Respublika

 FIXED BIKEE PLUS
Thank you for purchasing the FIXED 
Bikee Plus universal bike phone holder. 
Installation is very simple, please follow 
the instructions below:
Read this manual before use and keep. 

THE PROCEDURE FOR ASSEMBLING AND 
SETTING UP THE MOUNT:

First attach the head of the holder 
to the base of the holder. Start 
by unscrewing the nut from the 
back of the bracket. Transfer the 
nut to the handlebar mount ball. 
Slide the handlebar mount into the 
bracket and tighten securely and 
you are done.

Now attach the entire handlebar 
mount. Unscrew the screw and 
open the handlebar mounting 
mechanism. Insert one of the 
plastic diameter reducers into the 
mechanism, whichever fits your 
handlebars better, and slide onto 
the handlebars. Snap the mecha-
nism in place and screw it in so that 
the mount holds firmly and does 
not rotate on the handlebars.

The mount is now assembled and 
secured to the bike handlebars, 
you can now insert and secure your 
phone into the mount.

First, flip the lever on the right 
side away from you - to the unlock 
position.

Squeeze the sides of the holder 
lightly together, and use the wheel 
on the left side to loosen or tighten 
the holder‘s paws to the desired 
size so that your phone fits into 
the holder.

Then insert your phone into the 
holder, lock the holder with the 
locking lever.

Make sure that the sides of the hol-
der are properly adjusted, or press 
the sides of the holder against the 
phone and gently tighten using the 
wheel on the left side to lock the 
phone into the holder.

And that‘s it, you‘re ready to use the 
holder. To use another phone in the 
holder, return to step 4.

PACKAGE CONTENTS:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus holder head
1x FIXED handlebar base 
1x Allen key
2x plastic handlebar diameter reducer

NOTES:
The product is warranted according to 
the laws of the countries where it is sold. 
In case of problems with the product, 
please contact the dealer from whom you 
purchased the equipment. 
FIXED.zone a.s. assumes no liability for 
damages caused by improper use of the 
product.

PRODUCT CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Use a soft cloth to clean the holder body.

TROUBLESHOOTING:
In case of problems with the product, you 
can contact our support at www.fixed.
zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

Kiitos, että olet ostanut FIXED Bikee Plus 
-yleispyöräpuhelimen pidikkeen. Asennus 
on hyvin yksinkertainen, noudata alla 
olevia ohjeita:
Lue tämä käyttöohje ennen käyttöä ja 
säilytä. 

KIINNIKKEEN KOKOAMIS- JA ASENTAMI-
SMENETTELY:

Kiinnitä ensin pidikkeen pää pidik-
keen pohjaan. Aloita ruuvaamalla 
mutteri irti pidikkeen takaosasta. 
Siirrä mutteri ohjaustankokiinnik-
keen kuulaan. Liu‘uta ohjaustangon 
kiinnike pidikkeeseen ja kiristä 
tukevasti, ja olet valmis.

Kiinnitä nyt koko ohjaustangon 
kiinnike. Kierrä ruuvi irti ja avaa 
ohjaustangon kiinnitysmekanismi. 
Aseta mekanismiin yksi muovinen 
halkaisijan pienennysosa, kumpi 
sopii paremmin ohjaustankoosi, ja 
liu‘uta se ohjaustankoon. Napsauta 
mekanismi paikalleen ja ruuvaa se 
kiinni niin, että kiinnike pysyy tu-
kevasti eikä pyöri ohjaustangossa.

Kiinnike on nyt koottu ja kiinnitetty 
pyörän ohjaustankoon, voit nyt 
asettaa ja kiinnittää puhelimesi 
kiinnikkeeseen.

Käännä ensin oikealla puolella oleva 
vipu poispäin itsestäsi - lukituksen 
avausasentoon.

Purista pidikkeen sivut kevy-
esti yhteen ja löysää tai kiristä 
pidikkeen tassuja vasemmalla 
puolella olevalla pyörällä halutun 
kokoisiksi, jotta puhelimesi mahtuu 
pidikkeeseen.

Aseta sitten puhelin pidikkeeseen 
ja lukitse pidike lukitusvivulla.

Varmista, että pidikkeen sivut on 
säädetty oikein, tai paina pidikkeen 
sivut puhelinta vasten ja kiristä va-
rovasti vasemmalla puolella olevan 
pyörän avulla lukitaksesi puhelimen 
pidikkeeseen.

Siinä kaikki, olet valmis käyttämään 
pidikettä. Jos haluat käyttää 
toista puhelinta pidikkeessä, palaa 
vaiheeseen 4.

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus -pidikkeen pää
1x FIXED ohjaustangon jalusta 
1x kuusiokoloavain
2x muovinen ohjaustangon halkaisijan 
pienentäjä

HUOMAUTUKSIA:
Tuotteen takuu määräytyy niiden maiden 
lakien mukaan, joissa sitä myydään. Jos 
tuotteessa ilmenee ongelmia, ota yhteyttä 
jälleenmyyjään, jolta ostit laitteen. 
FIXED.zone a.s. ei ota vastuuta tuotteen 
virheellisestä käytöstä aiheutuneista 
vahingoista.

TUOTTEEN HOITO JA HUOLTO
Käytä pehmeää liinaa pitimen rungon 
puhdistamiseen.

VIANMÄÄRITYS:
Jos tuotteessa ilmenee ongelmia, voit 
ottaa yhteyttä asiakaspalveluumme osoit-
teessa www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tšekin tasavalta

Grazie per aver acquistato il supporto 
universale per telefono da bicicletta FIXED 
Bikee Plus. L‘installazione è molto sem-
plice, basta seguire le istruzioni riportate 
di seguito:
Leggere questo manuale prima dell‘uso e 
conservarlo. 

PROCEDURA DI MONTAGGIO E IMPOSTAZI-
ONE DELLA MONTATURA:

Per prima cosa fissare la testa del 
supporto alla base del supporto 
stesso. Iniziare svitando il dado 
dal retro del supporto. Trasferire il 
dado sulla sfera del supporto per 
manubrio. Far scorrere il supporto 
del manubrio nella staffa e serrare 
saldamente.

Ora fissate l‘intero supporto del 
manubrio. Svitare la vite e aprire 
il meccanismo di montaggio del 
manubrio. Inserire nel meccanismo 
uno dei riduttori di diametro in 
plastica, quello che si adatta 
meglio al vostro manubrio, e farlo 
scorrere sul manubrio. Inserire il 
meccanismo in posizione e avvitar-
lo in modo che il supporto sia ben 
saldo e non ruoti sul manubrio.

Il supporto è ora assemblato e 
fissato al manubrio della bicicletta; 
ora è possibile inserire e fissare il 
telefono nel supporto.

Per prima cosa, girare la leva sul 
lato destro, in posizione di sblocco.

Stringere leggermente i lati del 
supporto e utilizzare la rotella 
sul lato sinistro per allentare o 
stringere le zampe del supporto 
alla misura desiderata, in modo che 
il telefono entri nel supporto.

Inserire quindi il telefono nel 
supporto e bloccare il supporto con 
la leva di blocco.

Assicurarsi che i lati del supporto 
siano regolati correttamente, 
oppure premere i lati del supporto 
contro il telefono e stringere deli-
catamente utilizzando la rotella sul 
lato sinistro per bloccare il telefono 
nel supporto.

Ecco fatto, il supporto è pronto per 
essere utilizzato. Per utilizzare un 
altro telefono nel supporto, tornare 
al punto 4.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE:
1x testa di supporto FIXED Bikee Plus
1x base manubrio FIXED 
1x chiave a brugola
2x riduttore di diametro del manubrio 
in plastica

NOTE:
Il prodotto è garantito in base alle leggi 
dei paesi in cui viene venduto. In caso 
di problemi con il prodotto, contattare 
il rivenditore presso il quale è stata acquis-
tata l‘apparecchiatura. 
FIXED.zone a.s. non si assume alcuna 
responsabilità per danni causati da un uso 
improprio del prodotto.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Utilizzare un panno morbido per pulire il 
corpo del supporto.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI:
In caso di problemi con il prodotto, è 
possibile contattare il nostro supporto 
all‘indirizzo www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Repubblica Ceca

Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat suportul 
universal de telefon pentru bicicletă 
FIXED Bikee Plus. Instalarea este foarte 
simplă, vă rugăm să urmați instrucțiunile 
de mai jos:
Citiți acest manual înainte de utilizare 
și păstrați-l. 

PROCEDURA DE ASAMBLARE ȘI CONFIGU-
RARE A SUPORTULUI:

Mai întâi atașați capul suportului 
la baza suportului. Începeți prin a 
deșuruba piulița din spatele su-
portului. Transferați piulița pe bila 
suportului pentru ghidon. Glisați 
suportul pentru ghidon în suport și 
strângeți bine și ați terminat.

Acum atașați întregul suport de 
ghidon. Deșurubați șurubul și 
deschideți mecanismul de mon-
tare a ghidonului. Introduceți unul 
dintre reductoarele de diametru 
din plastic în mecanism, oricare se 
potrivește mai bine ghidonului dvs. 
și glisați-l pe ghidon. Înclipiți me-
canismul în poziție și înșurubați-l 
astfel încât suportul să se țină ferm 
și să nu se rotească pe ghidon.

Suportul este acum asamblat și 
fixat pe ghidonul bicicletei, puteți 
acum să introduceți și să fixați 
telefonul în suport.

În primul rând, întoarceți maneta 
din partea dreaptă, departe de dvs. 
- în poziția de deblocare.

Strângeți ușor părțile laterale ale 
suportului și folosiți rotița din 
partea stângă pentru a slăbi sau 
strânge labele suportului la dimen-
siunea dorită, astfel încât telefonul 
dvs. să se potrivească în suport.

Introduceți apoi telefonul în suport, 
blocați suportul cu ajutorul manetei 
de blocare.

Asigurați-vă că părțile laterale ale 
suportului sunt ajustate corespun-
zător sau apăsați părțile laterale 
ale suportului împotriva telefonului 
și strângeți ușor cu ajutorul rotiței 
din partea stângă pentru a bloca 
telefonul în suport.

Și gata, sunteți gata să folosiți su-
portul. Pentru a utiliza un alt telefon 
în suport, reveniți la pasul 4.

CONȚINUTUL PACHETULUI:
1x cap suport FIXED Bikee Plus
1x bază de ghidon FIXED 
1x cheie Allen
2x reductor de plastic pentru diametrul 
ghidonului

NOTE:
Produsul este garantat în conformitate cu 
legile din țările în care este vândut. În caz 
de probleme cu produsul, vă rugăm să con-
tactați dealerul de la care ați achiziționat 
echipamentul. 
FIXED.zone a.s. nu își asumă nicio răspun-
dere pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea 
necorespunzătoare a produsului.

ÎNGRIJIREA ȘI ÎNTREȚINEREA PRO-
DUSULUI
Utilizați o cârpă moale pentru a curăța 
corpul suportului.

REZOLVAREA PROBLEMELOR:
În caz de probleme cu produsul, puteți 
contacta serviciul nostru de asistență la 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Republica Cehă

Dziękujemy za zakup uniwersalnego 
uchwytu rowerowego na telefon FIXED 
Bikee Plus. Instalacja jest bardzo prosta, 
należy postępować zgodnie z poniższymi 
instrukcjami:
Przed użyciem należy przeczytać niniejszą 
instrukcję i zachować ją. 

PROCEDURA MONTAŻU I KONFIGURACJI 
UCHWYTU:

Najpierw przymocuj głowicę 
uchwytu do podstawy uchwytu. 
Zacznij od odkręcenia nakrętki z 
tyłu uchwytu. Przenieś nakrętkę 
na kulkę uchwytu na kierownicę. 
Wsuń uchwyt na kierownicę do 
wspornika, dokręć i gotowe.

Teraz zamocuj całe mocowanie 
kierownicy. Odkręć śrubę i otwórz 
mechanizm mocowania kierownicy. 
Włóż jeden z plastikowych reduk-
torów średnicy do mechanizmu, 
w zależności od tego, który lepiej 
pasuje do kierownicy, i wsuń go na 
kierownicę. Zatrzaśnij mechanizm 
i przykręć go tak, aby mocowanie 
trzymało się mocno i nie obracało 
się na kierownicy.

Uchwyt jest teraz zmontowany 
i przymocowany do kierownicy 
roweru, możesz teraz włożyć i 
zabezpieczyć telefon w uchwycie.

Najpierw obróć dźwignię po prawej 
stronie od siebie - do pozycji 
odblokowania.

Lekko ściśnij boki uchwytu i użyj 
pokrętła po lewej stronie, aby po-
luzować lub dokręcić łapy uchwytu 
do żądanego rozmiaru, tak aby 
telefon pasował do uchwytu.

Następnie włóż telefon do uchwytu 
i zablokuj uchwyt za pomocą 
dźwigni blokującej.

Upewnij się, że boki uchwytu są 
odpowiednio wyregulowane lub 
dociśnij boki uchwytu do telefonu 
i delikatnie dokręć za pomocą 
pokrętła po lewej stronie, aby 
zablokować telefon w uchwycie.

To wszystko, uchwyt jest gotowy do 
użycia. Aby użyć innego telefonu w 
uchwycie, wróć do kroku 4.

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA:
1x głowica uchwytu FIXED Bikee Plus
1x podstawa uchwytu FIXED 
1x klucz imbusowy
2x plastikowy reduktor średnicy 
kierownicy

UWAGI:
Produkt jest objęty gwarancją zgodnie z 
przepisami obowiązującymi w krajach, w 
których jest sprzedawany. W przypadku 
problemów z produktem należy skon-
taktować się ze sprzedawcą, od którego 
zakupiono urządzenie. 
FIXED.zone a.s. nie ponosi odpowiedzial-
ności za szkody spowodowane niewłaś-
ciwym użytkowaniem produktu.

PIELĘGNACJA I KONSERWACJA 
PRODUKTU
Do czyszczenia korpusu uchwytu należy 
używać miękkiej szmatki.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW:
W przypadku problemów z produktem 
można skontaktować się z naszym działem 
pomocy technicznej pod adresem www.
fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Republika Czeska

Tack för att du har köpt FIXED Bikee 
Plus universal telefonhållare för cykel. 
Installationen är mycket enkel, följ instruk-
tionerna nedan:
Läs denna bruksanvisning före användning 
och spara den. 

PROCEDUR FÖR MONTERING OCH 
INSTÄLLNING AV MONTERINGEN:

Fäst först hållarens huvud på hålla-
rens bas. Börja med att skruva loss 
muttern från baksidan av fästet. 
För över muttern till styrfästets 
kula. Skjut in styrfästet i fästet och 
dra åt ordentligt så är du klar.

Montera nu hela styrfästet. Skruva 
loss skruven och öppna styrets 
monteringsmekanism. Sätt in en 
av diameterreduceringarna i plast 
i mekanismen, beroende på vilken 
som passar ditt styre bäst, och 
skjut på styret. Fäst mekanismen 
på plats och skruva fast den så att 
fästet sitter stadigt och inte roterar 
på styret.

Fästet är nu monterat och säkrat 
på cykelstyret, du kan nu sätta i och 
säkra din telefon i fästet.

Vrid först spaken på höger sida bort 
från dig - till upplåsningsläget.

Tryck lätt ihop sidorna på hållaren 
och använd hjulet på vänster sida 
för att lossa eller dra åt hållarens 
tassar till önskad storlek så att din 
telefon passar in i hållaren.

Sätt sedan in telefonen i hållaren 
och lås hållaren med låsspaken.

Kontrollera att hållarens sidor 
är korrekt justerade, eller tryck 
hållarens sidor mot telefonen 
och dra åt försiktigt med hjälp av 
hjulet på vänster sida för att låsa 
telefonen i hållaren.

Så där ja, nu är du redo att använda 
hållaren. För att använda en annan 
telefon i hållaren, återgå till steg 4.

FÖRPACKNINGENS INNEHÅLL:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus hållarhuvud
1x FIXED bas för styrstång 
1x insexnyckel
2x reducering av styrdiametern i plast

ANMÄRKNINGAR:
Produkten garanteras enligt lagarna 
i de länder där den säljs. Vid problem 
med produkten, vänligen kontakta 
den återförsäljare från vilken du köpte 
utrustningen. 
FIXED.zone a.s. tar inget ansvar för skador 
som orsakas av felaktig användning av 
produkten.

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL AV 
PRODUKTEN
Använd en mjuk trasa för att rengöra 
hållaren.

FELSÖKNING:
Om du får problem med produkten kan 
du kontakta vår support på www.fixed.
zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tjeckiska republiken

Благодарим ви, че закупихте 
универсалния държач за телефон за 
велосипед FIXED Bikee Plus. Монтажът 
е много лесен, моля, следвайте 
инструкциите по-долу:
Прочетете това ръководство преди 
употреба и го запазете. 

Процедурата за сглобяване и 
настройка на монтирането:

Първо прикрепете главата на 
държача към основата на държача. 
Започнете, като отвиете гайката 
от задната страна на държача. 
Прехвърлете гайката върху 
топката на държача за кормило. 
Плъзнете държача за кормило в 
скобата и го затегнете здраво и 
сте готови.

Сега прикрепете цялата стойка 
за кормило. Отвийте винта и 
отворете механизма за монтиране 
на кормилото. Поставете един 
от пластмасовите редуктори 
на диаметъра в механизма, в 
зависимост от това кой пасва 
по-добре на вашето кормило, и 
го плъзнете върху кормилото. 
Захванете механизма на място и 
го завийте, така че монтажът да 
се държи здраво и да не се върти 
върху кормилото.

Монтажът вече е сглобен и 
закрепен към кормилото на 
велосипеда, сега можете да 
поставите и закрепите телефона 
си в монтажа.

Първо, обърнете лоста от 
дясната страна встрани от вас - в 
положение за отключване.

Притиснете леко страните на 
държача и използвайте колелцето 
от лявата страна, за да разхлабите 
или затегнете лапите на държача 
до желания размер, така че 
телефонът ви да се побере в 
държача.

След това поставете телефона си 
в държача, заключете държача с 
помощта на заключващото лостче.

Уверете се, че страните на държача 
са правилно регулирани, или 
притиснете страните на държача 
към телефона и леко затегнете с 
помощта на колелцето от лявата 
страна, за да заключите телефона 
в държача.

И това е всичко, готови сте 
да използвате държача. За да 
използвате друг телефон в 
държача, върнете се към стъпка 4.

Съдържание на опаковката:
1x ФИКСИРАНА глава на държача 
Bikee Plus
1x Основа за кормило FIXED 
1x щуцер
2x пластмасов редуктор на диаметъра 
на кормилото

Забележки:
Продуктът е гарантиран в съответствие 
със законите на страните, в които 
се продава. В случай на проблеми с 
продукта, моля, свържете се с търговеца, 
от когото сте закупили оборудването. 
FIXED.zone a.s. не поема отговорност за 
щети, причинени от неправилна употреба 
на продукта.

Грижа за продукта и поддръжка
Използвайте мека кърпа, за да почистите 
корпуса на държача.

Отстраняване на неизправности:
В случай на проблеми с продукта можете 
да се свържете с нашата поддръжка на 
адрес www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Чешка република

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup univerza-
lnega kolesarskega držala za telefon FIXED 
Bikee Plus. Namestitev je zelo preprosta, 
zato sledite spodnjim navodilom:
Pred uporabo preberite ta priročnik in 
ga shranite. 

POSTOPEK ZA SESTAVLJANJE IN NASTA-
VITEV NOSILCA:

Najprej pritrdite glavo nosilca na 
podstavek nosilca. Začnite tako, 
da odvijete matico z zadnje strani 
nosilca. Matico prenesite na kroglo 
držala za krmilo. Držalo za krmilo 
potisnite v nosilec in ga dobro 
zategnite ter končali.

Zdaj pritrdite celotno držalo za 
krmilo. Odvijte vijak in odprite 
mehanizem za pritrditev na krmilo. 
V mehanizem vstavite enega od 
plastičnih reduktorjev premera, od-
visno od tega, kateri se bolje prile-
ga vašemu krmilu, in ga namestite 
na krmilo. Zataknite mehanizem in 
ga privijte, tako da se nosilec trdno 
drži in se ne vrti na krmilu.

Držalo je zdaj sestavljeno in 
pritrjeno na krmilo kolesa, zato 
lahko zdaj vstavite in pritrdite 
telefon v držalo.

Najprej obrnite ročico na desni 
strani stran od sebe - v položaj za 
odklepanje.

Stranice držala rahlo stisnite 
skupaj in s kolescem na levi strani 
sprostite ali zategnite lopatice 
držala na želeno velikost, da se 
telefon prilega držalu.

Nato telefon vstavite v držalo in ga 
zaklenite z zaklepnim vzvodom.

Prepričajte se, da so stranice 
držala pravilno nastavljene, ali 
pa pritisnite stranice držala ob 
telefon in jih s kolescem na levi 
strani nežno zategnite, da telefon 
zaklenete v držalo.

In to je to, držalo je pripravljeno 
za uporabo. Če želite v držalu 
uporabljati drug telefon, se vrnite 
na korak 4.

VSEBINA PAKETA:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus glava nosilca
1x podstavek za krmilo FIXED 
1x imbusni ključ
2x plastični reduktor premera krmila

OPOMBE:
Za izdelek velja garancija v skladu z zakoni 
držav, v katerih se prodaja. V primeru težav 
z izdelkom se obrnite na prodajalca, pri 
katerem ste opremo kupili. 
Družba FIXED.zone a.s. ne prevzema 
odgovornosti za škodo, ki bi nastala zaradi 
nepravilne uporabe izdelka.

NEGA IN VZDRŽEVANJE IZDELKA
Za čiščenje ohišja držala uporabite 
mehko krpo.

ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV:
V primeru težav z izdelkom se lahko 
obrnete na našo podporo na naslov www.
fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Češka republika

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den universel-
len Fahrrad-Handyhalter FIXED Bikee Plus 
entschieden haben. Die Installation ist sehr 
einfach, bitte befolgen Sie die nachstehen-
den Anweisungen:
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor dem Gebrauch 
und bewahren Sie sie auf. 

DAS VERFAHREN FÜR DEN  
ZUSAMMENBAU UND DIE  
AUFSTELLUNG DER MONTIERUNG:

Befestigen Sie zunächst den Kopf der 
Halterung an der Basis der Halterung. 
Beginnen Sie damit, die Mutter 
von der Rückseite der Halterung 
abzuschrauben. Übertragen Sie die 
Mutter auf die Kugel der Lenkerhal-
terung. Schieben Sie die Lenkerhalte-
rung in die Halterung, ziehen Sie sie 
fest an und fertig.

Befestigen Sie nun die gesamte 
Lenkerhalterung. Schrauben Sie 
die Schraube ab und öffnen Sie die 
Lenkerhalterung. Setzen Sie eine 
der Kunststoff-Durchmesserredu-
zierungen in den Mechanismus ein, 
je nachdem, welche besser zu Ihrem 
Lenker passt, und schieben Sie 
sie auf den Lenker. Rasten Sie den 
Mechanismus ein und schrauben Sie 
ihn fest, so dass die Halterung fest 
sitzt und sich nicht auf dem Lenker 
drehen kann.

Die Halterung ist nun montiert und 
am Fahrradlenker befestigt. Sie 
können nun Ihr Handy in die Halterung 
einlegen und befestigen.

Kippen Sie zunächst den Hebel auf 
der rechten Seite von sich weg - in 
die Entriegelungsposition.

Drücken Sie die Seiten der Halterung 
leicht zusammen, und verwenden 
Sie das Rad auf der linken Seite, 
um die Pfoten der Halterung auf die 
gewünschte Größe zu lockern oder 
festzuziehen, damit Ihr Telefon in die 
Halterung passt.

Setzen Sie dann Ihr Handy in die 
Halterung ein und verriegeln Sie die 
Halterung mit dem Verriege-
lungshebel.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Sei-
ten der Halterung richtig eingestellt 
sind, oder drücken Sie die Seiten der 
Halterung gegen das Telefon und zie-
hen Sie sie mit dem Rad auf der linken 
Seite vorsichtig fest, um das Telefon 
in der Halterung zu fixieren.

Das war‘s. Sie können die Halterung 
jetzt verwenden. Um ein anderes Te-
lefon in der Halterung zu verwenden, 
kehren Sie zu Schritt 4 zurück.

PACKUNGSINHALT:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus Halterkopf
1x FIXED Lenkersockel 
1x Inbusschlüssel
2x Lenkerdurchmesser-Reduzierer aus 
Kunststoff

ANMERKUNGEN:
Die Garantie für das Produkt richtet sich 
nach den Gesetzen der Länder, in denen 
es verkauft wird. Im Falle von Problemen 
mit dem Produkt wenden Sie sich bitte an 
den Händler, bei dem Sie das Gerät gekauft 
haben. 
FIXED.zone a.s. übernimmt keine Haftung 
für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch des Produkts entstehen. 

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG DES PRODUKTS
Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch zur Reini-
gung des Gehäuses.

FEHLERSUCHE:
Bei Problemen mit dem Produkt können Sie 
unseren Support unter www.fixed.zone/
podpora kontaktieren.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tschechische Republik

Bedankt voor je aankoop van de FIXED 
Bikee Plus universele fietstelefoonhouder. 
De installatie is heel eenvoudig, volg de 
onderstaande instructies:
Lees deze handleiding voor gebruik en 
bewaar hem op een veilige plaats. 

DE PROCEDURE VOOR HET MONTEREN EN 
INSTELLEN VAN DE MONTERING:

Bevestig eerst de kop van de 
houder aan de basis van de houder. 
Begin met het losdraaien van de 
moer aan de achterkant van de 
houder. Breng de moer over op de 
kogel van de stuurhouder. Schuif 
de stuurhouder in de houder en 
draai hem stevig vast.

Bevestig nu de volledige stuur-
houder. Draai de schroef los en 
open het bevestigingsmechanisme 
van het stuur. Plaats een van de 
plastic diameterverkleiners in 
het mechanisme, welke het beste 
bij je stuur past, en schuif het op 
het stuur. Klik het mechanisme 
vast en schroef het vast zodat de 
houder stevig vastzit en niet op het 
stuur draait.

De houder is nu gemonteerd en 
bevestigd aan het fietsstuur, je 
kunt nu je telefoon in de houder 
plaatsen en bevestigen.

Draai eerst de hendel aan de 
rechterkant van je af - naar de 
ontgrendelstand.

Knijp de zijkanten van de houder 
lichtjes samen en gebruik het wiel-
tje aan de linkerkant om de pootjes 
van de houder los of vast te draaien 
tot de gewenste grootte, zodat je 
telefoon in de houder past.

Plaats vervolgens je telefoon in de 
houder en vergrendel de houder 
met de vergrendelingshendel.

Zorg ervoor dat de zijkanten van de 
houder goed zijn afgesteld, of druk 
de zijkanten van de houder tegen 
de telefoon en draai voorzichtig 
vast met het wieltje aan de linker-
kant om de telefoon in de houder te 
vergrendelen.

En dat is het, je bent klaar om 
de houder te gebruiken. Om een 
andere telefoon in de houder te 
gebruiken, gaat u terug naar stap 4.

INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus houderkop
1x FIXED stuurvoet 
1x inbussleutel
2x kunststof stuur diameter verkleiner

OPMERKINGEN:
Het product wordt gegarandeerd volgens 
de wetten van de landen waar het wordt 
verkocht. Neem in geval van problemen 
met het product contact op met de dealer 
bij wie u het apparaat hebt gekocht. 
FIXED.zone a.s. aanvaardt geen aanspra-
kelijkheid voor schade veroorzaakt door 
onjuist gebruik van het product.

ONDERHOUD VAN HET PRODUCT
Gebruik een zachte doek om de behuizing 
van de houder schoon te maken.

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN:
Bij problemen met het product kunt u 
contact opnemen met onze ondersteuning 
op www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tsjechische Republiek

Merci d‘avoir acheté le support universel 
de téléphone pour vélo FIXED Bikee Plus. 
L‘installation est très simple, veuillez 
suivre les instructions ci-dessous:
Lisez ce manuel avant utilisation et 
conservez-le. 

PROCÉDURE D‘ASSEMBLAGE ET DE MISE 
EN PLACE DE LA MONTURE:

Fixez d‘abord la tête du support à la 
base du support. Commencez par 
dévisser l‘écrou situé à l‘arrière du 
support. Transférez l‘écrou sur la 
boule du support de guidon. Faites 
glisser le support du guidon dans le 
support et serrez-le fermement.

Fixez maintenant l‘ensemble du 
support du guidon. Dévissez la 
vis et ouvrez le mécanisme de 
montage du guidon. Insérez l‘un 
des réducteurs de diamètre en 
plastique dans le mécanisme, 
celui qui convient le mieux à votre 
guidon, et faites-le glisser sur le 
guidon. Mettez le mécanisme en 
place et vissez-le de manière à ce 
que le support tienne fermement et 
ne tourne pas sur le guidon.

Le support est maintenant assem-
blé et fixé au guidon du vélo, vous 
pouvez maintenant insérer et fixer 
votre téléphone dans le support.

Tout d‘abord, faites basculer le 
levier situé sur le côté droit, loin de 
vous, en position de déverrouillage.

Pressez légèrement les côtés du 
support et utilisez la molette sur le 
côté gauche pour desserrer ou se-
rrer les pattes du support à la taille 
souhaitée afin que votre téléphone 
s‘insère dans le support.

Insérez ensuite votre téléphone 
dans le support, puis verrouillez 
le support à l‘aide du levier de 
verrouillage.

Assurez-vous que les côtés du 
support sont correctement ajustés, 
ou appuyez les côtés du support 
contre le téléphone et serrez 
doucement à l‘aide de la molette 
sur le côté gauche pour verrouiller 
le téléphone dans le support.

Et voilà, vous êtes prêt à utiliser 
le support. Pour utiliser un autre 
téléphone dans le support, revenez 
à l‘étape 4.

CONTENU DE L‘EMBALLAGE:
1x tête de support FIXED Bikee Plus
1x Base de guidon FIXE 
1x clé Allen
2x réduction du diamètre du guidon en 
plastique

NOTES:
Le produit est garanti conformément aux 
lois des pays où il est vendu. En cas de pro-
blème avec le produit, veuillez contacter le 
revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté 
l‘équipement. 
FIXED.zone a.s. n‘assume aucune respon-
sabilité pour les dommages causés par 
une mauvaise utilisation du produit.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE DU 
PRODUIT
Utilisez un chiffon doux pour nettoyer le 
corps du support.

DÉPANNAGE:
En cas de problème avec le produit, vous 
pouvez contacter notre service d‘assistan-
ce à l‘adresse www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
République Tchèque

Takk for at du har kjøpt den universelle 
sykkeltelefonholderen FIXED Bikee 
Plus. Installasjonen er svært enkel, følg 
instruksjonene nedenfor:
Les denne bruksanvisningen før bruk og 
oppbevar den. 

FREMGANGSMÅTE FOR MONTERING OG 
OPPSETT AV MONTERINGEN:

Fest først hodet på holderen til 
bunnen av holderen. Begynn med 
å skru av mutteren på baksiden 
av holderen. Overfør mutteren til 
styrefestekulen. Skyv styrefestet 
inn i braketten og stram godt til, så 
er du ferdig.

Nå kan du montere hele styrefes-
tet. Skru ut skruen og åpne styrets 
festemekanisme. Sett en av 
diameterreduksjonene i plast inn i 
mekanismen, avhengig av hvilken 
som passer styret ditt best, og skyv 
den på styret. Knepp mekanismen 
på plass og skru den fast slik at 
festet sitter godt fast og ikke 
roterer på styret.

Festeanordningen er nå montert 
og festet til sykkelstyret, og du kan 
nå sette inn og feste telefonen i 
festeanordningen.

Vipp først spaken på høyre side 
bort fra deg - til opplåsingspo-
sisjon.

Klem sidene på holderen lett 
sammen, og bruk hjulet på venstre 
side til å løsne eller stramme holde-
rens labber til ønsket størrelse slik 
at telefonen passer inn i holderen.

Sett deretter telefonen inn i 
holderen og lås holderen med 
låsespaken.

Kontroller at sidene på holderen er 
riktig justert, eller trykk sidene på 
holderen mot telefonen og stram 
forsiktig til med hjulet på venstre 
side for å låse telefonen i holderen.

Nå er du klar til å bruke holderen. 
Hvis du vil bruke en annen telefon i 
holderen, går du tilbake til trinn 4.

INNHOLD I PAKKEN:
1x FIXED Bikee Plus-holderhode
1x FIXED base til styret 
1x unbrakonøkkel
2x reduksjon av styrets diameter i plast

MERKNADER:
Produktet er garantert i henhold til lovene 
i de landene der det selges. Ved problemer 
med produktet, vennligst ta kontakt med 
forhandleren du kjøpte utstyret av. 
FIXED.zone a.s. påtar seg intet ansvar for 
skader som skyldes feil bruk av produktet.

PRODUKTPLEIE OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Bruk en myk klut til å rengjøre holderen.

FEILSØKING:
Ved problemer med produktet kan du 
kontakte vår support på www.fixed.zone/
podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tsjekkia
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Gracias por adquirir el soporte universal 
para teléfono de bicicleta FIXED Bikee 
Plus. La instalación es muy sencilla, por 
favor siga las siguientes instrucciones:
Lea este manual antes de usarlo y 
guárdelo. 

PROCEDIMIENTO DE MONTAJE Y COLOCA-
CIÓN DEL SOPORTE:

Primero fije la cabeza del soporte 
a la base del mismo. Comience de-
senroscando la tuerca de la parte 
posterior del soporte. Transfiera 
la tuerca a la bola del soporte del 
manillar. Desliza el soporte de 
manillar en el soporte y aprieta 
bien y ya está.

Ahora fije todo el soporte del ma-
nillar. Desenrosque el tornillo y abra 
el mecanismo de montaje del ma-
nillar. Inserta uno de los reductores 
de diámetro de plástico en el 
mecanismo, el que mejor se adapte 
a tu manillar, y deslízalo sobre el 
manillar. Encaja el mecanismo en 
su sitio y atorníllalo para que el 
soporte se sujete firmemente y no 
gire sobre el manillar.

El soporte ya está montado y fijado 
al manillar de la bicicleta, ahora 
puedes insertar y fijar tu teléfono 
en el soporte.

En primer lugar, gire la palanca en 
el lado derecho lejos de usted - a la 
posición de desbloqueo.

Aprieta ligeramente los lados del 
soporte entre sí, y utiliza la rueda 
del lado izquierdo para aflojar o 
apretar las patas del soporte al ta-
maño deseado para que tu teléfono 
encaje en el soporte.

A continuación, inserta el teléfono 
en el soporte y bloquea el soporte 
con la palanca de bloqueo.

Asegúrate de que los laterales 
del soporte están bien ajustados, 
o presiona los laterales del 
soporte contra el teléfono y aprieta 
suavemente con la rueda del lado 
izquierdo para bloquear el teléfono 
en el soporte.

Y ya está, ya puedes utilizar el 
soporte. Para utilizar otro teléfono 
en el soporte, vuelve al paso 4.

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE:
1x Cabezal de soporte Bikee Plus FIJO
1x base de manillar FIXED 
1x llave Allen
2x reductor de plástico del diámetro 
del manillar

NOTAS:
El producto está garantizado según las 
leyes de los países donde se vende. En 
caso de problemas con el producto, 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor al 
que compró el equipo. 
FIXED.zone a.s. no asume ninguna respon-
sabilidad por los daños causados por un 
uso inadecuado del producto. 

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO DEL 
PRODUCTO
Utilice un paño suave para limpiar el 
cuerpo del soporte.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS:
En caso de problemas con el producto, 
puede contactar con nuestro soporte en 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
República Checa

Zahvaljujemo Vam se na kupnji univerzal-
nog držača telefona za bicikl - FIXED Bikee 
Plus. Namještanje je vrlo jednostavno, 
samo slijedite upute u nastavku:
Prije uporabe pročitajte ovaj priručnik i 
sačuvajte ga. 

NAČIN SASTAVLJANJA I POSTAVLJANJA 
DRŽAČA:

Prvo pričvrstite glavu držača na 
njegovu bazu. Započnite odvrtan-
jem matice sa stražnje strane drža-
ča. Maticu prebacite na kuglasti dio 
nosača upravljača. Gurnite nosač 
na upravljaču u držač telefona i 
čvrsto ga zategnite. Završeno.

Sada pričvrstite cijeli držač na 
upravljač bicikla. Odvijte vijak i 
otvorite mehanizam za pričvršći-
vanje upravljača. Umetnite jedan 
od plastičnih reduktora promjera 
u mehanizam, i to onaj koji god 
bolje pristaje Vašem upravljaču, i 
gurnite ga na upravljač. Pričvrstite 
mehanizam na mjesto i zavrnite ga 
tako da čvrsto drži držač i da se ne 
okreće na upravljaču.

Držač je time sastavljen i fiksiran 
na upravljaču bicikla, a sada 
možete umetnuti i učvrstiti  telefon 
u držač. 

Dakle, prvo okrenite ručicu na 
desnoj strani od sebe - u otključani 
položaj. 

Lagano pritisnite sa strane držača 
zajedno i kotačićem na lijevoj strani 
olabavite ili zategnite hvataljke 
držača na željenu veličinu tako da 
Vaš telefon stane u držač. 

Zatim stavite telefon u držač, 
zaključajte držač polugom za 
zaključavanje. 

Provjerite jesu li stranice držača 
pravilno postavljene ili pritisnite 
strane držača uz telefon i pažljivo 
zategnite pomoću kotačića s lijeve 
strane kako biste učvrstili telefon 
u držaču.

Završeno - Vaš držač je sada spre-
man za korištenje. Za korištenje 
drugog telefona u držaču vratite se 
na točku 4. 

SADRŽAJ PAKIRANJA:
1 x   glava držača FIXED Bikee Plus
1 x   postolje za montažu na upravljač 
bicikla FIXED 
1 x   imbus ključ
2 x   plastična redukcija promjera za 
upravljač 

NAPOMENE:
Proizvod je pokriven jamstvom prema 
zakonskim propisima koji su na snazi u 
zemljama u kojima se prodaje. U slučaju 
problema s proizvodom, obratite se 
trgovcu kod kojeg ste kupili uređaj. 
FIXED.zone a.s. ne preuzima odgovornost 
za štete nastale nepravilnom uporabom 
proizvoda. 

NJEGA I ODRŽAVANJE PROIZVODA
Za čišćenje tijela držača koristite mekanu 
krpu.

RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA:
U slučaju problema s proizvodom možete 
kontaktirati našu podršku na internet 
adresi www.fixed.zone/podpora

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice, 37004
Češka Republika

Obrigado por ter adquirido o suporte 
universal para telemóvel de bicicleta 
FIXED Bikee Plus. A instalação é muito 
simples, basta seguir as instruções 
abaixo:
Leia este manual antes de o utilizar 
e guarde-o. 

PROCEDIMENTO DE MONTAGEM E DE 
INSTALAÇÃO DO SUPORTE:

Em primeiro lugar, fixar a 
cabeça do suporte à base do 
suporte. Comece por desapa-
rafusar a porca da parte de trás 
do suporte. Transfira a porca 
para a esfera do suporte do gui-
ador. Faça deslizar o suporte do 
guiador para dentro do suporte, 
aperte-o firmemente e já está.

Agora, fixe todo o suporte 
do guiador. Desaperte o 
parafuso e abra o mecanismo 
de montagem do guiador. Insira 
um dos redutores de diâmetro 
de plástico no mecanismo, o 
que se adaptar melhor ao seu 
guiador, e deslize-o para o 
guiador. Encaixe o mecanismo 
no lugar e aparafuse-o de modo 
a que o suporte fique bem fixo e 
não rode no guiador.

O suporte está agora montado 
e fixo no guiador da bicicleta. 
Pode agora inserir e fixar o 
telemóvel no suporte.

Primeiro, rode a alavanca do 
lado direito para o lado oposto 
ao seu - para a posição de 
desbloqueio.

Aperte ligeiramente os lados 
do suporte e utilize a roda do 
lado esquerdo para desapertar 
ou apertar as patas do suporte 
para o tamanho pretendido, de 
modo a que o telemóvel encaixe 
no suporte.

Em seguida, insira o telemóvel 
no suporte e bloqueie o suporte 
com a alavanca de bloqueio.

Certifique-se de que os lados 
do suporte estão corretamente 
ajustados, ou pressione os 
lados do suporte contra o 
telefone e aperte suavemente 
utilizando a roda do lado 
esquerdo para fixar o telefone 
no suporte.

E já está, está pronto a utilizar 
o suporte. Para utilizar outro 
telemóvel no suporte, volte 
ao passo 4.

CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM:
1x cabeça de suporte Bikee Plus FIXED
1x base de guiador FIXED 
1x chave Allen
2x redutor plástico do diâmetro do 
guiador

NOTAS:
O produto é garantido de acordo com 
as leis dos países onde é vendido. Em 
caso de problemas com o produto, 
contacte o revendedor a quem adquiriu 
o equipamento. 
A FIXED.zone a.s. não assume qualquer 
responsabilidade por danos causados 
por uma utilização incorrecta do 
produto.

CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO DO 
PRODUTO
Utilizar um pano macio para limpar o 
corpo do suporte.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS:
Em caso de problemas com o produto, 
pode contactar a nossa assistência em 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
República Checa


